

Rebecca Smullin (CA Bar No. 250274)
Allison M. Zieve
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen and Public Citizen Foundation

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

)	MDL NO. 2741
IN RE: ROUNDUP PRODUCTS)	
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	Case No. 3:16-md-02741-VC
)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO)	SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF AMICI
)	CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN AND PUBLIC
)	CITIZEN FOUNDATION IN OPPOSITION TO
<i>Ramirez, et al. v. Monsanto Co.,</i>)	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
Case No. 3:19-cv-02224)	PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT, APPOINT-
)	MENT OF INTERIM CLASS AND SUBCLASS
		COUNSEL, AND DIRECTION OF NOTICE

Date: May 19, 2021
Time: 10:00 AM
Place: Courtroom 4, 17th floor (Videoconference)
Judge: Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Due process and Rule 23 prohibit binding “futures” to the proposed settlement because it is impossible to provide them with effective notice.....2

II. The parties’ proposal to implement the Accelerated Payment Awards program in advance of final approval violates Rule 23.....4

III. The revisions to the form of release fail to address the unwarranted confidentiality requirement.....8

IV. Legal services program attorneys must disclose their relationship to plaintiffs’ counsel and obtain informed consent from class members for the representation.....8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....	4, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)	6
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7.....	10
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.8(f).....	10
